(iii) Provision of storage and industrial water services over the the life of a contract that in aggregate
approximates $0.2 billion. The Company expects that approximately 2 per cent of the amount will be
recognized as revenue during the three months ending March 31, 2019, and approximately 4 per cent of
the amount will be recognized as revenue during the nine months ending December 31, 2019.

(iv) Manufacturing of the transportable workforce housing and space rental products under the terms of fixed
price contracts that in aggregate approximates $0.3 billion. The Company expects that approximately 14
per cent of the remaining performance obligation will be recognized as revenue during the three months
ending March 31, 2019, and approximately 33 per cent will be recognized as revenue during the nine
months ending December 31, 2019.

ATCO LTD. 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 131

IMPACT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The impact on amounts recognized in the Company's consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended
December 31, 2017, is shown below.

Year Ended December 31, 2017

(millions of Canadian Dollars except per share data) Note
As previously

reported

IFRS 15 re-
measurement

adjustments Restated

Revenues (ii), (iii), (iv), (v) 4,541 59 4,600

Costs and expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits (514) — (514)
Energy transmission and transportation (iv) (269) 61 (208)
Plant and equipment maintenance (213) — (213)
Fuel costs (iii) (149) (66) (215)
Purchased power (100) — (100)
Service concession arrangement costs (456) — (456)
Materials and consumables (276) — (276)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment (670) — (670)
Franchise fees (229) — (229)
Property and other taxes (124) — (124)
Unrealized losses on mark-to-market forward
   commodity contracts (123) — (123)

Cost of sale of electricity generation asset on transition
to finance lease (115) — (115)

Other (iii) (295) (1) (296)
(3,533) (6) (3,539)

Earnings from investment in joint ventures 23 — 23

Operating profit 1,031 53 1,084

Interest income 25 — 25
Interest expense (v) (431) (11) (442)
Net finance costs (406) (11) (417)

Earnings before income taxes 625 42 667
Income taxes (ii) (163) (11) (174)

Earnings for the year 462 31 493

Earnings attributable to:
Class I and Class II Shares 203 16 219
Non-controlling interests 259 15 274

462 31 493

Earnings per Class I and Class II Share 9 $1.78 $0.14 $1.92
Diluted earnings per Class I and Class II Share 9 $1.77 $0.14 $1.91

132 ATCO LTD. 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The cumulative effect of the adjustments made to the amounts recognized in the Company's consolidated balance
sheets as at January 1, 2017, and at December 31, 2017, is shown below.

January 1, 2017

(millions of Canadian Dollars) Note
As previously

reported

IFRS 15 re-
measurement

adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 606 — 606
Accounts receivable and contract assets 603 — 603
Finance lease receivables 12 — 12
Inventories 56 — 56
Income taxes receivable 49 — 49
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 58 (1) 57

1,384 (1) 1,383
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 16,941 — 16,941
Intangibles 546 — 546
Goodwill 71 — 71
Investment in joint ventures 239 — 239
Finance lease receivables 302 — 302
Deferred income tax assets (ii) 67 25 92
Receivable under service concession arrangement 77 — 77
Other assets 97 (4) 93
Total assets 19,724 20 19,744

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness 5 — 5
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (ii) 694 4 698
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions 48 — 48
Other current liabilities 18 — 18
Short-term debt 55 — 55
Long-term debt 155 — 155
Non-recourse long-term debt 14 — 14

989 4 993
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (ii) 1,199 (28) 1,171
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions 134 — 134
Retirement benefit obligations 332 — 332
Customer contributions (ii) 1,689 181 1,870
Other liabilities (ii) 33 13 46
Long-term debt 8,065 — 8,065
Non-recourse long-term debt 84 — 84
Total liabilities 12,525 170 12,695

EQUITY
Class I and Class II Share owners' equity
Class I and Class II Shares 167 — 167
Contributed surplus 11 — 11
Retained earnings (ii) 3,345 (78) 3,267
Accumulated other comprehensive income 23 — 23

3,546 (78) 3,468
Non-controlling interests (ii) 3,653 (72) 3,581
Total equity 7,199 (150) 7,049

Total liabilities and equity 19,724 20 19,744

ATCO LTD. 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 133

December 31, 2017

(millions of Canadian Dollars) Note
As previously

reported

IFRS 15 re-
measurement

adjustments

IFRS 9 re-
measurement

adjustments Restated

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 501 — — 501
Accounts receivable and contract assets (i) 710 — (6) 704
Finance lease receivables 15 — — 15
Inventories 70 — — 70
Income taxes receivable 51 — — 51
Restricted project funds 861 — — 861
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 67 (1) — 66

2,275 (1) (6) 2,268
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 17,343 — — 17,343
Intangibles 587 — — 587
Goodwill 71 — — 71
Investment in joint ventures 245 — — 245
Finance lease receivables 395 — — 395
Deferred income tax assets (ii) 65 22 — 87
Receivable under service concession arrangement 593 — — 593
Restricted project funds 104 — — 104
Other assets 97 (4) — 93
Total assets 21,775 17 (6) 21,786

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Bank indebtedness 7 — — 7
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (ii) 891 3 — 894
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions 38 — — 38
Other current liabilities 68 — — 68
Short-term debt 10 — — 10
Long-term debt 5 — — 5
Non-recourse long-term debt 15 — — 15

1,034 3 — 1,037
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (ii) 1,261 (19) (1) 1,241
Asset retirement obligations and other provisions 130 — — 130
Retirement benefit obligations 368 — — 368
Customer contributions (ii) 1,676 132 — 1,808
Other liabilities (ii) 126 20 — 146
Long-term debt 8,552 — — 8,552
Non-recourse long-term debt 1,401 — — 1,401
Total liabilities 14,548 136 (1) 14,683

EQUITY
Class I and Class II Share owners' equity
Class I and Class II Shares 167 — — 167
Contributed surplus 10 — — 10
Retained earnings (ii) 3,418 (62) (4) 3,352
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2) — — (2)

3,593 (62) (4) 3,527
Non-controlling interests (ii) 3,634 (57) (1) 3,576
Total equity 7,227 (119) (5) 7,103
Total liabilities and equity 21,775 17 (6) 21,786

134 ATCO LTD. 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 on consolidated financial statements

(i) To determine the amount of expected credit losses, the Company used default and recoverability probabilities
for the majority of its operations and a credit loss allowance matrix for certain operations in the Structures &
Logistics and Corporate & Other operating segments.

At January 1, 2018, the total credit loss allowance was $11 million, which includes $9 million determined based
on third party average default and recoverability probabilities and $2 million based on the credit loss allowance

[…]

Reversal of credit loss allowance, net 2

Payments received (4,093)

Foreign exchange rate adjustment 3

December 31, 2018 719

162 ATCO LTD. 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CUSTOMER CONTRIBUTIONS

Certain additions to property, plant and equipment, mainly in the utilities, are made with the assistance of non-
refundable cash contributions from customers. These contributions are made when the estimated revenue is less
than the cost of providing service or where the customer needs special equipment. Since these contributions will
provide customers with on-going access to the supply of natural gas or electricity, they represent deferred revenues
and are recognized in revenues over the life of the related asset.

Changes in customer contributions balance are summarized below.

Note

December 31, 2016, as previously reported 1,687

IFRS 15 re-measurement adjustment 3 181

January 1, 2017, restated 3 1,868

Receipt of customer contributions 61

Derecognition on transition to finance lease, before IFRS 15 re-measurement adjustment 11 (16)

Amortization (56)

IFRS 15 re-measurement adjustment 3 (49)

December 31, 2017, restated 1,808

December 31, 2017, as previously reported 1,676

IFRS 15 re-measurement adjustments 3 132

January 1, 2018, restated 3 1,808

Receipt of customer contributions 90

Derecognition on termination of Power Purchase Arrangement 4 (35)

Amortization (65)

December 31, 2018 1,798

23. CLASS I NON-VOTING AND CLASS II VOTING SHARES

A reconciliation of the number and dollar amount of outstanding Class I and Class II Shares at December 31, 2018 is
shown below.

AUTHORIZED AND ISSUED

Class I Non-Voting Class II Voting Total

Shares Amount Shares Amount Shares Amount

Authorized: 300,000,000 50,000,000 350,000,000
Issued and outstanding:

December 31, 2016 101,221,323 177 13,431,905 2 114,653,228 179

Purchased and canceled (35,000) — — — (35,000) —

Stock options exercised 41,500 2 — — 41,500 2
Converted: Class II to Class I 100,450 — (100,450) — — —

December 31, 2017 101,328,273 179 13,331,455 2 114,659,728 181
Purchased and canceled (116,800) — — — (116,800) —

Stock options exercised 117,200 3 — — 117,200 3
Converted: Class II to Class I 100,208 — (100,208) — — —

December 31, 2018 101,428,881 182 13,231,247 2 114,660,128 184

Class I and Class II Shares have no par value.

ATCO LTD. 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 163

MID-TERM INCENTIVE PLAN

The Company's MTIP trust is considered a special purpose entity which is consolidated in these financial
statements. The Class I Shares, while held in trust, are accounted for as a reduction of share capital. The
consolidated Class I and Class II Shares outstanding at December 31 is shown below.

2018 2017

Shares Amount Shares Amount

Shares issued and outstanding 114,660,128 184 114,659,728 181

Shares held in trust for the mid-term incentive plan (342,212) (15) (329,504) (14)